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Re: Review of Florida Power & Light Company’s Sunshine Energy Program 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Florida Power & Light Company is a Notice of 
Intent to Request Confidential Classification for certain responses to the Florida Public 
Service Commission Staffs Data Request issued in the above referenced docket dated 
February 15, 2008. A copy of the data requests is included herewith as Attachment 1. 
FPL is also including a copy of the confidential responses in a separate, sealed envelope 
labeled “Attachment 2 - Confidential.” 

Please contact me if you or your Staff have any questions regarding this filing. 

Sincerely, 
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E~T -L_-- request for confidentiality. 
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This docketed notice of intent was filed with Confidential 
Document No.0 ISSS-08  The document has been 
placed in confidential storage pending timely receipt Of a 
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0% -- Katherine Fleming, Senior Attomey, Florida Public Service Commission 
R C x  __-_I (w/out attachments) 

Jennifer Brubaker, Attorney Supervisor, Florida Public Service Commission SCR -..Iy- (w/out attachments) 
-_I_ J.R. Kelly Office of Public Counsel ( w h t  attachments) 
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BEFORE THE 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Review of Florida Power & Light ) 
Company’s Sunshine Energy Program ) 

Docket No. 070626-E1 
Filed: March 3,2008 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY’S 
NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION 

Pursuant to Florida Administrative Code Rule 25-22.006(3)(a), Florida Power & Light 

Company (“FPL”) files this Notice of Intent to Request Confidential Classification (“Notice”). 

This Notice relates to Staffs data requests issued in the above referenced docket dated February 

15, 2008, which is Attachment 1 to this Notice. Certain responses include confidential 

information that is intended to be and has been treated by FPL as private and confidential and 

has not been publicly disclosed. FPL’s confidential responses to Staffs data requests are 

enclosed in a separate, sealed envelope labeled “Attachment 2 - CONFIDENTIAL 

INFORMATION.” The confidential portions of those responses have been highlighted. FPL, 

pursuant to Rule 25-22.006(3)(a) and (d), requests confidential handling of the materials 

provided herewith. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Jessica A. Can0 
Attorney 
Florida Power & Light Co. 
700 Universe Blvd 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 
Telephone: (561) 304-5226 
Facsimile: (561) 691-7135 

Jessica A. Can0 
Fla. Bar No. 0037372 

FPSC-COMHISSION CLERK 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by 
hand delivery* or U.S. mail this 3rd day of March 2008, to the following: 

Katherine Fleming" 
Senior Attorney 
Jennifer Brubaker" 
Attorney Supervisor 
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

J. R. Kelly 
Office of the Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
Gerald L. Gunter Building 
1 1 1 West Madison Street, Room 8 12 
Tallahassee, FL 32399- 1400 

6ssica A. can0 
Fla. Bar No. 0037372 
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Attachment 1 



February 15, 2008 

Wade Litclifield, Esquire 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, Florida 33408 

Re: Docket No. 070626-E1 - In re: Review of Florida Power Sr Light Company's Sunshine 
Energy Program. 

Dear Mr. Litclifteld: 

After review of infoniiation pertaining to Florida Power & Light Company's (FPL) Sunshine 
Energy Progam, a need for additional infortnation vi tal to this proceeding was apparent. Commission 
staff thcrefore requests that FPL supply tlie following inforniation. Please note that this data request 
does not rclate to tlie Sterling Planet contract for coniniercial customers. 

I .  Please refer to late-filed exhibit no. 3 to FPL witness Dennis Brandt's deposition in Docket 
No. 070650-EI. The response indicates that, in  2007, out-of-state tradable renewable energy 
credits (TRECs) purchased imder the SLinsliine Energy program increased to 276,730 fiom 
166,535 in 2006, while in-state TRECs decreased from 136,257 to 97,017. It  is our 
~inderstanding that FPL's Sunshine Energy program will fLirtlier encourage tlie developiiient 
of thc TREC market in  Florida (see page 7 of PSC Oidcr No. PSC-03-1442-TRF-EI, issued 
Dccembcr 22, 2003, i n  Docket No. 030752-El). Please provide ii full explanation of wliy LA.'! 
there was a shift to out-of-state TRECs in 2007. 

:e 
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3. Please refer to late-filed exhibit no. 3 to FPL witness Dennis Branclt's deposition in Doclcet 5, K3 0 

4" 
No. 070650-El. 

provide an estimate, and explain how the estimate was derived. 
provided, please explain why not. 

How much did Green Mountain pay ror tlie 270,730 out-of-statc TRECs in 5 
c >  3 g 2007? If tlie exact amount is not known, plcase cxplain wliy the exact amount is not I<nown, 
o t 3  

c 

l A  

If  no estimate can be 

4. Please refer to late-filed exhibit no. 3 to FPL witness Dennis Brandt's deposition in  Doclcct 
No. 070650-EI. How much did Green Mo~intain pay for the 97,0 I7 in-state TRECs in 2007'! 
If the exact amount is not known, please explain wliy the exact anioiint is not known, provide 
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an estimate, and explain how the estimate M'X clei-ivecl. If no cstiniatc can be provided, please 
explaiii \vhy not. 

5.  Do out-of-state TRECs provide any econoniic growth benefits \vithin Florida? Please discuss. 

6 .  Do out-of-state TRECs provide any fiiel diversity benefits within Florida'? Please discuss. 

7. Is it correct that tlie purchase of TRECs via this prograin provides a very sinal1 contiibution to 
the cost of renewable generation? If not, please provide an explanation. 

8. What is the cost relationship between tlie purchase of TRECs in the program to the cost of 
solar generation? 

9. What is the total annual amoiint of contributions from custoniers (the $9.75 a month per 
paiti ci pat i ng customer) fioni 2003 t ti rough 2007? 

I O .  Does FPL believe that Green Mountain is iii conipliance with its contract provision to cause 
to Iiave built 150 kW of solar facilities for every 10,000 custoiiiers'? Please fully explain tlie 
basis for the answer. 

1 1 .  Was the primary reason that FPL contracted with Grecn Mountain because of its expertise in 
piircliasing TRECs? Please provide all other reasons. 

12. Docs FPL Iiave audit rights to review Green Mountain's records, including access to cost 
in  forination broken down by expenditures on TREC purchases, solar projects, marketing, and 
adtn inistration'! 

13. Please describe i n  detail what efforts FPL has iindet-tal<eii to detei-mine if  the Green Mountain 
contract remains in the best interests of tlie prograni's participants? 

14. Plcasc providc 11 brcakdowii on how tlie program participiiii(s' contributions (on a per 
participant, per month basis) were used for the following categories for 2007: 

hlon t Ill) contnbu tlon $ 0.75 
FPL Administrative Costs 
Out-of-State TRECs 
In-State TRECs 

G reeii Moun tal n adm i ni stra t I ve costs 
So I a r  fBc I 1 i t  i cs 

Green Mountain marketing costs ____ 

If the exact breakdown amounts are not known, please explain why the exact amoiints are not 
kno\\ 11, provide an estiniate, and explain how the estimate was dcrived. If no cstimate can 17c 
pro\ ided, please explain why not. Please identify tlie source(s) of the breal<down information. 
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15. Please provide the cost justi fication for FPL's administrative charge of the difference between 
each $9.75 niontlily c~istoiiier contribution and the pricc to Green Mountain, as indicated in 
Section 12.1 of FPL's contract with Green Moiititain. Please provide detailed information on 
how FPL has used these fLinds since the program's initiation. How does FPL intend to use 
these fluids in the fiiture? 

16. Please see Section 12.2 of FPL's contract with Green Mountain. Are there any taxes 
associated with the S~mshine Energy Program? If  so, identify tlie taxes, and discuss which 
party is responsible for paying those taxes? 

17. Regarding tlie rooRop solar project for residential ctistoniers in Naples, does FPL purchase all 
the power generated fioni these facilities? If not, please identify how niuch power is 
purchased by FPL, and what other entity or entities purchase power generated fi-on1 the 
fac i 1 i t  ies. 

18. Is the energy produced by the solar systems in the Naples project net metered? If not, please 
explain. Assunie that the Coniniission's recently proposed interconnection and net nietering 
rule becomes linal in its present form. If so, will the compensatioii solar system owners 
receive for this energy be cotisistent with the net metering requirements of the Commission's 
recently p roposed 1-11 le? 

19. I f  FPL does not piircliase all the energy From these solar facilities in Naples, why should the 
related kW's be counted toward Green Mountain's comtiiitnient to provide 150 kW per 
I 0,000 participating custoniers? 

20. How miicli financial support does Green Moiintain provide to the developer for each solar 
system placed on a home in the Naples project'? Please provide iiiforniation on fiiiancial 
sipport for both the initial purchase of the photovoltaic system atid TREC purchases. Are any 
contributions niade by Green Mountain reflected in  the price of each home? 

2 1 .  The terms and conditions of FPL's Sun Funds program indicatc that patlicipating solar system 
owners cannot sell environmental attributes associated with the solar systems to a third party 
for 5 years. In the interim period, who has owiiersliip of the TRECs? Are solar owners 
conipciisatcd Ibr- the T R K s  iinclcr thc Sunshine Energy pi~og:";iiii'I 

22. Please refer to Staff data reqiiest no. 2 I ,  above. If the Commission's proposed net metering 
and ititercon~iectioii rule becomes final in  its present form, will customers that  receive 
iticentives under the Sun Fiuids prograni be allowed to own any renewable energy credits? If 
not, how is this consistent with the requireiiient iinder the proposed rule for owiiers of 
renewable systems to retain ownership of credits'? 

23. Will the energy produced by the solar system that receive Sun Fund iiicentives bc nct 
metered? If not, please explain. Assunie that the Cotiimission's recently prol~osccl 
interconnection and net metering rule becomes final in its ciurent foiiii. If so, will the 
coinpensation solar system o~v~iers  receive for this energy be consistent with the net nictering 
reqitirenieiits of the Commission's recently proposed rule? 
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24. Please explain ho\v the treatment of the energy produced by solar systems placed on homes as 
a result of tlie Suiisliiiie Encrgy progani  is consistent with the requiremcnts of Scction 
18.1( I)(i) of FPL's contract with Green Motintaiti. Please indicate and explain any 
differciices in the treatment of energy produced by systems in the Naples project compared to 
the Sun Funds project. 

25. Is the reqitircment of Section 18.1 (I)(i) of FPL's contract with Green Mountain regarding the 
purchase of energy from solar systenis consistent with the requirements of the Conimission's 
recently proposed rule on net metering, assuming the rule becomes final in i ts  prcscnt fonii? 

26. The rebates associated with the Sun Funds program of $1.50 per watt represent a fi'action of 
the total cost of a solar installation. Therefore, why sliould related kW's be cotinted toward 
Green Mountain's cointiiitment to provide 150 kW of solar capacity per 10,000 participating 
c~istoniers? Is it appropriate to count these systenis towards Green Mountain's solar 
comniittiient, i f  tlic systeiii's also rcceivc a state rebatc of $4 per watt'? 

27. Please provide a copy of' any contract or contract aniendment between any FPL Group 
company and any otlicr p t l y  regarding the FPL Sunshine Energy Sun Funds Rcsideiitial 
Solar Energy Incentive Prograni. 

28. Please provide a copy of any contract between Green Moiintain and any 0 t h  party rcgarding 
the FPL Sunshine Energy Sun Funds Residential Solar Energy Incentive Program. 

29. Does FPL administer tlic FPL Sunshine Energy Sun Funds Residential Solar Energy Incentive 
Program'? Irnot, what party administers the program? 

30 

31. 

32. 

33. 

What is the source of fiintis for the incentive payments in  the FPL Sunshine Energy Sun Funds 
Residential Solar Energy Inceiitive Program? Please indicate whether tlie fiinds are pt"4dcd 
froni the Siiiishine Energy payments made to Green Mountain or from FPL's adniinistl-ativc 
charge. 

What is the soiirce o f  fiinds for tlie aclministi~ation of tlic FPL, Siiiisliine Energy Sun Funds 
Residential Solar Em-gy lnccntivc Program'.? Pleasc indicatc wlietlicr the fiinds are providccl 
fioni the Stinsliinc 1:iicrgy p ' i ~  mciils made to Crccn Mouiitaiii or liom FI'1,'s ntliiiinisti ' i l l \  c 
charge. 

What is the soiircc of fiinds for tlie tiiarketiiig of thc FPL Sunsliinc Energy Sun Funcls 
Residential Solar Energy Inccntive Program'? Pleasc indicate whether tlie riinds are pro\ idccl 
froni tlie S~insliine Encrgy paymcnts made to Green Moiiiitain or froni FPL's adniinistratibc 
charge. 

Please explain whether ii participant in the FPL Siinsliine Energy Sun Ftuids Residential Solar 
Energy Incentive Progi-ani is rcqtiired to rcccivc ;i rebatc from tlie Department of 
Environmental Protection in  order to receive an incentive paynient iinder the Sun Funds 
prograni '? 
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34. Please provide ciumit infoi-iiiation on the incenti\.e payments made iinder the FPL Sunshine 
Energy Sun Funds Residential Solar Energy Incentive Program, including the total niiniber of 
applicants, total number of incenti\e payments, and total amoiint of incentive payments. For 
each applicant, please provide the size of tlie system and the amount of incentive payment. 

35. Please discuss why the Sun Funds program expires in  April 2008. Will FPL and/or Green 
Mountain consider extending the deadline for the program if incentives have not yet been 
issued for solar systems with a total capacity of 100 kW? 

36. Please provide the number of solar theniial projects tliat have received fiinding iinder the 
Sunshine Energy Proyani. 

37. Have any solar thennal projects been reviewed for fiinding under the Sunsliinc Energy 
Program? If not, explain why? 

38. Under the Siinshine Energy Program contract, is Green Mountain precluded from constriicting 
solar tliennal projects‘? 

39. Please refer to Section 13.1 of FPL’s contract with Green Moiintain. Has FPL or Green 
Mountain collected any information on customer satisfaction with the Sunshine Energy 
program? If so, please provide a copy of all documentatioii. If not, please explain. 

40. Please refer to Sections 14.3 and 15.4 of FPL’s contract with Green Mountain. Please 
describe FPL’s or Green Mountain’s effoi-ts to determine the reasons for customer attrition 
fi-oni the Sunshine Energy program, and provide any available information on reasons for 
customer attiition from the Sunshine Energy program. 

41. Please refer to Section I7 of FPL’s contract with Green Mountain. How niiich flexibility docs 
FPL have to develop renewable energy progranis outside the Siinshine Energy program‘? For 
example, would FPL be precliided from developing its own solar tliennal water heater rebate 
program? 

42. Given tlie provisions in  Section 17 of FPL’s contract with Green Mountain, how could FPI.  
cxpancl its rencwablc ciicrgy ol’l‘ci-ings to its iuitlcntial custonws? Would FPL bc rcclLiii.cd to 
renegotiate its contract with Green Mountain to expand the Sunsliinc Energy program‘? 

43. Please refer to Section 15.3 of FPL’s contract with Green Moiintain. Discuss any obligation 
Green Mountain has to piircliasc solar green tags from FPL. To date, has Green Mountain 
piirchased any green tags (solar or wind) from FPL or its affiliates‘? If so, were these green 
tags ~ised to meet Green Mountain’s obligation itndcr the Sunshine Energy program? 

44. Please refer to definition 1.56 in FPL’s contract m it11 Green Mountain. Is Green Mountain 
required to provide financial support to a solar project in  order to meet this standard‘? If so, 
how does FPL detemiine tliat this solar financial siippol-t is sufficient to meet the standard 111 

definition I .56? How cloes FPL ensiire that Ihesc solar rcsoiirces would not have othc~-wisc 
been built in  the absence of Green Moiintain’s effoils and/or linancial support? 
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45. Please refer to Section 18.1 of FPL’s conti-acl \\ i th Green Mountain. Given the recluirenients 
of this section, iind the fact that the Stinshine Energy program reached 30,000 participants in 
Fcbi-tiary 2007, pleasc discuss the status of the solar installations by Green Mountain. When 
does Green Mountain expect to achieve solar installations totaling 450 l<W of capacity? 
Plcase list the solar installations and capacity of each installation included in  this total. Please 
provide an expccted in-seivice date for those systems not yet installed. 

46. Please refer to Section 13.1 of FPL’s contract with Green Moiintain. Have the new customer 
enrollment parameters discussed in that section been met? If not, what discussions have FPL 
and Green Mountain had pursuant to this section? I f  no discussions have been conducted, 
why not‘? 

47. Who is FPL’s contract nianager with respect to FPL’s contract with Green Mountain? Who is 
FPL’s program manager for the Sunshine Energy Program? Does FPL have a separate 
prograni nianager for FPL’s Sunshine Enci-gy Sun Funds Residential Solar Energy Incentive 
Program, and if  so, who are they? 

48. With respect to FPL’s contract with Grecti Mountain, please identify the following datcs: (a) 
tlic start date of thc contract; (b) the clatc or dates the contract was sigicd, and (c) the cffectivc 
date of the contract. 

Time is of thc csseiice in order to allow sufficient tinic for staff to analyze the data rcquested. 
Therefore, I request that responses to the above questions bc provided, on an expedited basis, by 
Febriiary 29, 2008. I also rcquest that the rcspotises be provided oil an earlier, pieccmeal basis, to tlic 
cxtent possible. If you have any questions, pleasc do not hesitate to contact me at (850) 41 3-6228, 
Ms. Judy Harlow at (850) 41 3-6842, or MI-. Mark Futrell at (850) 41 3-6692. 

Sinccrcly, 

.IS B/t fw 

cc: Florida Power & Light Cotiipaiiy (Natalie Smith) 
Orfice of Public Counscl (.I. R. Kelly) 
Division of Economic Rcgtrlation (Devlin, Futrcll, Harlow, Mont ford, Trapp) 
Office of General Counsel (Flctning, Hailnian) 
Office of Conimission (’let-I< 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMMISSIONERS: 

LISA POLAK EDGAR ANN COLE 
KATRINA J. MCMURRIAN COMMISSION CLERK 

MATTHEW M. CARTER 11, CHAIRMAN OFFICE OF COMMISSION CLERK 

NANCY ARGENZIANO (850) 413-6770 
NATHAN A. SKOP 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

DATE: March 4,2008 

TO: Florida Power & Light CompanylJessica Can0 

FROM: Ruth Nettles. Office of Commission Clerk 

RE: Acknowledgement of Receipt of Confidential Filing 

This will acknowledge receipt of a CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT filed in Docket Number 

070726 or, if filed in an undocketed matter, concerning staffs data requests dated 2/15/2008, and 

filed on behalf of Florida Power & Light Company. The document will be maintained in locked 

storage. 

If you have any questions regarding this document, please contact Marguerite Lqckard, 
t 4 80 E 
(-1 Deputy Clerk, at (850) 41 3-6770. l 0 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHIJMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: http:/lwww.lloridn~,sc.coni 

PSCICLK 019-C (Rev. 05/07) 

Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us 
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